4 - Bemphis (Bmc. 4) 7

DIRRCTOR, ¥Bl (44-38861) 9/24/68

SAC, BIRNINGHBAN (44-1740) (P)

(0 89
NURKIN v F
00 : MR
ReMoairtel to Memphis, 9/ 7 regardiag iaform- 9/
ation furnished by one JINM LOCKEA acerning ROBENXT PRATT;

Birmiaghan attormey, who was reported in 1963 to bave ag
to repressant anyone who might be apprehended in oucnti
"contract” to assassinate Pr. MARTIN LUTHER KING.

Birmingham file styled "ROBERT N. PRATY AL;
INFORMATION CONCERNING”, Dufile 66-63533, BN file 92-373,
contains considerable derogatory informmtion conceraing the
character of PRATYT, a disbarred attorney of Birmingham. Two
copies each of BH airtels to the Bureau dated 9/3 and 9/5/68
coataining background informmtion oa PMATYT are being fur-
nished the NMemphis office, and for ready reference of the
Bureau, one copy of each airtel is attached. MNobile is also
being furnished ons copy each.

Contact with warden's office, Jefferson County Jail,
Birmingham, revealed it would be practically impossible to
deteraine the ideatity of an immate by nickmame only during
the year 1963 since there are confined daily an average of 250
inmates.

UACB, Birmingbam considers that any contact with
PRATT would ho insdvisable at this time and no action regard-
ing him will be taken.

A SOt - LW )
2 - Bureau (Bac. 2) ’Z% - //// )@é‘/s //J/&/
1 - Nobile {Info) (Bac. 2) (157-2837) 2 i
2 - Birmiagham
HAS:sch
(7)
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F'3-36 (Rev. 5-32-€4)

FBI

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE - URGERT
(Priority)

|

|

[

|

i

|

|

|
Date: 9/13/68 :
[

|

|
J
|

TO DIRECTOR (44-3886G1)
FROM ATLANTA (44-23386)P

MURKIN,

BARK, ATLANTA, TIIS DATE, T8 SAVW HAME JOHMES RAY AWM
MARIETTA, GA,, ADDRESS WRIYTEN ON OY EUEDRED DOLLAR
BYLL. HE LEFT THAT BILL VITH THY FAWY AVIER CALI.ING

T TO ATTENTION OF TELLIER, y

: /

/

JAMES RAY, AARITTTA, GEORGIA." AL3ZD VRITTENR ON SANME

KA = ST

i VOULD RETATN IT I THE EVERT FBY BXAE

T F Ry
I -’-,.'...-
ORY:bijc . gmu\u-\w

//
Gl BSTANLYEY Fi'P,:'}I‘TGI.???\S’ ATLANTA, ADVISED WHILE

WITHDRAVING RONBY I ATLATTA FRDERAL SAVINGS ARND LOAH

VEDERAL, EXIITB};T‘ED THE BILYL WHICH CONTATHED AOLLOVING
s

PRYSITD WITH BLUE INK “JOuN ¥, MC MILLAW ,/A’PT CTHERVE
. — e

BITL XN RED INY ¥S “CE BELY ORYBILL'Y, THIS APPLARSE OO

A, THE BILL VAS LEFT I POSERSSYOW OF i, rflLL, ‘E:O "I‘ATFD

SRS
g
1963

JOHN S, HALL,, ASSISTANY VICE PRT‘QLSL.L,I}; ATTAWUTA

ONE HUNDRED DOLIAR FUNURAYL, RESY¥RVE HOTE, SERIES NINETREN

FIFTY, SERIAL NWIXAER WZERO TVO TYO SEVEN ONF ZETD OXT GNE

/A

; orh 1 G
(¢§) - .-

JUT—=
-+ L / / /_f'_ ) L

- RN

Apprbved Ll s Sent
\pecml Agﬁm in Charge
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.ransmit the following in

22-64)

FBI

Date:

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

PAGE TVWO

TELEPHONE ARD CITY DIRECTORIES FOR MARIEETA, GA.,

ORNTAIN LISTING FOR J, W, MC MILLAN, THREE ZERO TVO ONE,
SOUTH ATLANTA, "WDIA{E&ST "SHYRIA, GA, CITY DIRECTORY

REFLECTS TEXIS IS v IV!},TT RESIDERCE VITH O CDPAN’".:e LISTED

AS FRANK KC HYLLM"’ IMTT) J. ¥, ¥C TIILI‘\ S J. ¥, KC MILLAW

T —— e T
N e e

LISTED AS CLERK, ATLANTA AIRFORT, AFD MARRIED,

NCIC AND ATLAWIA INDICES NEGATIVE RE ONE HURD
POLLAR BILL,
] BUREAU REQUESTED TO ADVISE YF AROVE-DESCRIBED
ONE HUNDRED DOLLAR BILL MAY BE BAIT MOKEY FROM BAKK RODR
OR OTHERWISHE RECORDED WITH DBURVAU INVESTIGATYOH ELING
COSI\’DUCTED TO DETERMINE IDIWTITY AND BACEGROUND OF J, W.
EC MILLANW,

Al COPY SIENT MERPHIS,

Y
U4

Y

Approved: Sent M Per

St Rt e M
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DEPA TMRE%TAL COMM. %:glCATIQN ASD 9k

SUBJECT: William Ray/

{ brother of James
Earl Ray, committed to E
psychiatric unit at JGH. !

TO: Inspector G. P. Tines,
Intelligence Bureau

FROM: Lt. O. B. Holcomb
' cence Bureau

DATE: September 24, 1968 /
/
Lt. Steve Ford called and reported that WILLIAM RAY, @Jerold I.CALLONGUESY
bro ther of JAMES EARL RAY, was committed to the psychiatric ward at JGH. The
arrest report shows tlat he was arrested in the U.P. Bank Building at Front and
Madison on the 12th floor at 7:40 PM, 9-23-68, by Car 1, after the bank guard
called them on a drunk. He was brought to City Jail and then transferred to
JGH. The doctors at JGH have ascertained that he was previously committed to a

mental hospital at Jackson, Louisiana, and was released in 1951.
iy * / - ) s
7

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : FILE (44-1987) DATE: 9-26-68
FROM : SAC ROBERT G, JENSEN

SUBJECT: MURKIN /
¢ D

On 9-25-68, Dr. DAVID MOORE telephonically contacted
a psychiatrist attached to John Gaston Hospital.

RAY,7claiming) to be a brother of JAMES EARL RAY, True
name and idenfity of WILEKLIAM NUN RAY not known to Dr. DAVID MOORE,
but he adviséd that the/last name which he had for the man was

CALLONGUES /or COLLINGS

Dr. MOORE said that when patients were received who

were hallucinatory it was most difficult to establish their true
identity. Dr. MOORE ' was told there was no information available to
indicate that JAMES EARL RAY had a brother by the name WILLIAM NUN
RAY, It was suggested to Dr. MOORE that in situations such as he

had there was always a possibility that fingerprints might be available
with the local Police Department, which in turn would help him to
establish the true identity of the patient. Dr. MOORE said he would
be in touch with a friend he had at the Memphis PD,

Attached hereto is a memorandum from Lt. O, B, HOLCOIBf//i»I

Intelligence Bureau, which sets forth information regarding WILLIAM
RAY, reportedly brother of JAMES EARL RAY,

RGJ:
(l)f

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

New Haven, Connecticut 06510
October 7, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY

On October 7, 1968, NH T=1, an English professor
in the academic field, who has furnished reliable informma-
tion in the past, advised that on October 4, 1968, he was
in a samll social gathering of four individuals, one of
whom was an employee of Mc Call's Publications, whom he
refused to identify,.

During the course of the conversation, the
Mc Call's employee mentioned in a matter-of-fact manner that
look Magazine beginning with the issue of October 29, 1968,
will run a serial on JAMES BARL RAY. In this séries of
articles, RAY reportedly will state that th
hired him to assassinate Reverend MARTIN ]

A characterization of the Ku
appears in the Appendix, — ~ — —

NH T-1 stated that the Mc Call's employee impressed
him as a down-to-earth, level-headed, business man who
appeared at the time to be making a factual statement, The
Mc Call's employee also stated that the rights to this
article have been sold world wide.

PROPERTY OF TR "“1

This document confals ither
recemme nor rcn.slusions of
the TRI. Tt vronerty of the {/ /ézlé Q[/’ ,(f; W/
F3T and is ke 1 to your ageney:it ; o
and its cont are not to be ) “g F“ A) i
distributed outside your agency. }

i

i i34 : S
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APPENDIX

NATIONAL KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN, INC,
(NKKKK)

A source advised that on May 22, 1960, the National Grand

Council of the Knights of the Ku Klux Klan met at Atlanta, Georgia,
to discuss consolidation of the Klan's unity of effort and
activities to establish a National Fund, and a National Secre-
tary, and to design a new flag, The meeting was attended by
representatives of the Federation of Ku Klux Klan, Alabama;
Association of Arkansas Klans, Arkansas; Florida Knights of the

Ku Klux Klan, Florida; Southern Knights of the Ku Klux Klan,
Florida; Association of Georgia Klans, Georgia; Knights of the Ku Klux
Klan, North Carolina; Association of South Carolina Klans, South .
Carolina; Dixie Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, Tennessee; and Kyksos
Klan, Texas. ‘

This source advised that at a consolidation meeting at Atlanta,
Georgia, September 2-5, 1960, at which the North Carolina and Texas
Klans were not represented, it was resolved and passed that their
name be changed to National Ku Klux Klan,

A second source advised in March, 1964, that several meetings of
Klan groups were held during the period 1960 to 1963 in an effort
to unite the Klan groups under a single leadership.

The organization was granted a charter in DeKalb County, Georgia,
November 1, 1963, under the name National Knights of the Ku Klux
Klan, Inc.,, as a "patriotic, secret, social, and benevolent order."

A third source advised in December, 1963, that the organization
had issued a statement of its program which indicated the organi-
zation to be anti-Negro, anti-Jewish, anti-Catholic, and anti-
foreign born,

A fourth source advised in July, 1968, that the organization has its

headquarters in Tucker, Georgia, and the day-to-~-day operations are
under the direction of James R, Venable, Imperial Wizard,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



10=-7-68

AIRTRL

170: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM; SAC, NEW BAVEN (187-818)

SUBJECT: MNURKIN
00: NENPR]IS

Enclosed for the Bureau are § copies; for
tvo copies and for one copy of an LMNM
is self-explanatory.
and the LENM is being
York Office for information since
g ines hoth have their headq rs
“in Mew York City, &

NH T-1 is Dr. BERTRANM D, professor
of English, Southern Comnssticut State College, New Eaven,
Conn., vhose ideatity is protected at his request., He
declined to furnish the name of the Mc Call's loyee since
?‘b‘m if it became known the empleyee might his
ODe

Professor SARASCH was concerned that ¢
U.8. Pistrict Attorney prosecuting the case might
caught by -mtm by the revelation that the Ku“
Klan hired to assassinate Reverend NARTIN LUTHER nm. JR.
“and that the resulting publicity might cause diffieculty
in selegting an unbiased jury.

Cg)- Bureau (Encs, B5) (mn)
- Mesphis (44-19§7) (Mmos. 3)”/{kM)
1 « Now York (INFO) (Enc. 1) (RN)

2 « New Baven

JAR:Iml

(s)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NR 1587-818

Professor SARASON was under the impresaion that
both Mc Call's and Look Magazines were jointly owned by one

eorporation,

The above is being submitted for the information
of the Bureau and the Memphis Office,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- - .. .y

De¥w ittt County Sher' s Dcpamn it
SUPPLEMENTARY INVESTIGATION REZCRT

[
o

Date OCtDbe:’ 9 ,19

Case Stolen Check & Forgery cached g% Coral Lour;g - 6L T \u&muJ

‘(Name of Company or Individual and Address)
Date of Crime C=13=68
Report in Dewail___Carl Raymond Osborne, Alias Valter Alexander, was interrogated
. at _the Ogle County Jail, Oregon, Illinois, by Sheriff Claude Barrett

with Deputy Wikle and George Gardner being prescnte He (Osborne) was
gdvised of his Constitutionsl Rights before the interroation bezan,.

Subject stated that he had an Ar{angas Driverts License under the name

of Valter ilcxander vwhon arrested in Ogzle County. He had Iowa 168

nlatcs number 509 23h, which wers on a 61 black Plymouth at the time

of his arrest., Subject purchased the car at Marshalltowm, Iowa, from
the Braza liotors, which sre Dodgo esnd Plymouth dealers, for $160.00,
He was allcwed $60.00 down payment on a Nash that he traded in. Subject

was requested to write the names of Carl R. Osborne, Walter Alexander,
and rrgnk Elliott, the same being attached to this complaint. Subject

stated that he had been associating with Bob (Cline, whdse correct name

is Robert Dale Porter, Bob Clince, Alias Robert Dale Porter, is an

escapee from Jefferson City, liissouri Penitentiasry. He is also
associated with Ceorge Worthington, who is an escapee from the county

jeil of Dumas, Texag, Subject stated that he and Worthington had

cscaped at the samé time, Worthington was serving two years for forgery,

and Osborne was beinz held on g burglary charge. Carl Raymond Osborne,
Alies Valter Alexander, stated that he had staved in a hotel across from
the bus station at Marshalltown, Iowa. He had gotten a slip to the

hotel from a woman at the Salvation Army in Marshalltown., He stated
that Robert Dale Porter, Alias Bob Cline, and George Worthington had
lcft hinm at the hotel and returned the next day with checks, a type-

writer, and a check protector. Three of these checks were made out and

given to Cerl Raymond Osborne., le stated that hé paSSEd"ore -of skpe

checks at Hewbton, Iowa, in a clothing store. Hels e&afhau heué\‘

[SI00 ctd :

o Ccatt. ca Page 2 ! T :

cers. . ALt
Report Made by Report Approved by_g.

A 1] T et - - e
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~

DeW <t COL.J}’ Sheriil’s Depart...eat
SUPPLEMENTARY INVESTIGATICGN REPCRT

Date , 19

Case

{(Name of Company or Jndividual and Addrcss)

Date of Crime.

Report in Detail

recocnized George Gardner, but couldn't remember being in Clinton,

. Tliinois, Osborne left Porter and Worthington the second day after

they arrived st the hotel., Porter hes g #57 Plymoush Ly dr. sedan
____Lnalan_ma‘tel_h¢“~bm,;Lun&;LLaen‘a4__za_phrgaagcd_in.a_ghr Zrom the
1d with the
car, this cgr may still be bearihg that license., Uorthington is

driving a white/%sn '57 Ford boarin;g Texas license, numeprsls unknown,

__ Osborne stated thai Porter told him that Jemes Earl Ray and Poruver

__ were permitted to escape from tho Jefferson City Ponitentiary at the e

same time so that they could kill !lartin Luther King. Subject told

arrcsted in Memphis, Tennessee,
st the san i nd te elegsed After the releass, Porter left

James Farl Ray and has not seen him since,

Osborne was shown the check that was given to George Gardner.

e admitted thet the signgture was his handwriting of Walter Alexander
on the back of the checke. Photostatic copy of subject was obtained from
the Sherifits Office of Ogle County, Oregon, Illinois, and filed with

this report,

Officers

Report Made by e R2pOEE ADPTOVAD DYoo e cme o e ———
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AXTTTTVY AT RTINS
Office Phone P=2WIiTT COUNTY
935.6718 - - - -
County Jail HERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
933-3196 R T AR TR Qorn
Area Code 217 CLAUDE “Runt” BARRETT, SHERIFF
CLINTCN, ILLINCIS 61727

October 10, 1968

Mr. Phil . Canale, Jr.
District Attorney General
Fifteenth Circuilt
Memphis, Tennessse

Dear Sir:

Inclosed find a copy of our investigation, which 1is self
explenatory. During this interrogation subject also
intimated that the release from South Memphis Jail could
also have been for the purpose of killing Martin Luther
King. I thought you might consider this worth attempting
to locate Porter to see il he could verify what Osborne
has stated. Osborne will soon be released to be returned
to Dumas, Texas.

Yours truly,
(e Rorib ™ P i2TC

Claude "Runt" Barrett
Sheriff, DeWitt County

CB:pl

Enc.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



October 14, 1968

The Honorable Clauds Barrett
Sheriff of De Witt County
Ciinton, Illinois 61727
NDear Sheriff Barrett:

Thank you very much for the information
contained in your letter of October 10,

We will do all we can to verify the ac-
curaCy of the information given you.

Sincerely,

PHIL M, CANALE, JR.
: District Attorney Generail
PMCJIr :MEF

S -19] ]

L& L,

oo

ooy [I7 :

/ *L /OJ[J[{)
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10-17-88

AIRTEL AN

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38881)
FROM: SAC, MEMPEIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Submitted herewith for the informa
and Kansas City is a supplementary inves
by Dewitt County Sheriffs Department, C
noted that report sets forth hu'or-nt

During the course o 3 %
associated with a m uu nm
during course of ilifestigation stites €I SRERT DAL PORTER, alias
BOB CLINE, told him that JAMES EARL u! and mm were permitted
to escape from the Jeffersoa City Pemitentiary at the same time so
that they could kill MARTIN LUTRER KING. PORTER also reportedly
told OSRORNE that he and RAY were both later arrested in Memphis,
Tennesses, At the same time and subsequently relemsed.

The Memphis Division has no information available indi-
cating that OSBORNE and RAY were arrested at the same time in
Nemphis and subsequently released.

It is suggested that the Bureau review the identification
record of ROBERT DALE PORTER to determine whether or not there is
any information disclosing & common arrest or a common incarcera-
tion with subject JANES EARL RAY.

The Kansas City Office, at Jefferson City Pemiteantiary,
should review records & nm?ﬁh whether or n‘ EOBEET DALY

PORTER, alias BOB CLINE, has ever been incarcerated at Jefferson
City Penitentiary and whether or not any information available to
indicate he is an escapee, and whether time of escoape corresponds

with that of JAMES EARL RAY. 5/7/"/67/7742@1‘[‘/@7@

3 BUREAU (Enc. 3)(AN)
2 KANBAS CITY (Enc. 3)(AN) \/ | L4,

\m TN if, / / ) .

|
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ME 44-1987

Kansas City should also determine whether or not there
is any information available indicating that ROBERT DALE PORTER
may have been incarcerated at the same time as JAMES EARL RAY or
may possibly have been a cellmate of JAMES EARL RAY.

e

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA PPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, Memphis (44-1987) @,g,j(gq DATE: October 28, 1968
3o 7 s ,39“
249
Director, FBI . pﬁL iff71qq,33¢-ﬁ
o 44' .92
MURKIN o Pu - 4ndy :
yoA PRI

Y
o ReMEairtel to the Bureau dated 10/17/68.

Enclosed for Memphis and Kansas
copy of fthe identification record conce
Porter,"Y for assistance in evaluating
furnished by Carl Raymond Osborne

ty is one
ing Robert Dale
e information as

7 Suly - £-/ofdL C

Memphis and Kansas City should expedite
the evaluation in this matter.

Enclosure

2 - Kansas City (Enclosure) -

g it o I sl I

Moo
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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U TED STA lL” DLH‘\{{JJ%

1"“1{‘ !'\ |5 S|
S 24 VSIS,
Director.
& 590 482

The folloviing FBI record, NUMBER , is furnished FOR CGYFFICIAL USE ONLY.

£ ey
(@]
k251
1
—
H
Pt
&3
pod
[
¥
.-
<
L
¥
o)
.
]
~t
Sk
al

O IO OF NAME AND NUMBER A CHARGE DISPOSITION

USN Des Hoincs Robayvt applicany
Towa Porver 4 T=31-43
Var Dept L Robort cnlistod

Sond

Vashh BC . Portern

' ELTLYTHTS
Alleshony Co | [Robert Da
Det Bu rgh Pa Porter
s -18830

2-18-45

h-ph k6| lsransporting
- v stolen auto
Inters tate

Us h Pﬂh'“a ‘ Robert Dale B-24 LGl | trancport k.29 G g
_ Porter 4733491 . stolen auto ‘ Hilitary Poli
|| Interstate ‘ of this arcan
: Rt case noile’
{ prosaad
ke BEzRa < N Y7 1 s . :

Pgovoéu ?aishil Robert D 5-28-46] | conf 1930 5 nog and
Sheppard Field Porter ‘ ford $33 p
i . . o 4. - s .
Wichita Falls PTITTNTS & N L
Texao ~ :

St Highuay Robert Dade 9-11-%6]]auto lare 0-.12-45 4350
Patrol : Portc T 1 T
i . 1o _ : , St Louds |
Kirkwood lo PERAT219 - o
® St Youlg Mo HO‘::!;}I’“%‘:,)& 0-~11-56}| Yere of aulo

. LiPorter” J
#56229
8 lcdorn Yoo Lubert DpXe J16-9-17 |1ddist the peaee |30 dan
\ Pertey e :
ey~ .
#1723 N
War Dopt ‘ Robert Dale enlisted

Wiash DC Porter 7~16~

FRA-162470246 ¥t She 'jjﬂ ;*”??fﬁit‘f“ 5T oan
) 1y & Uewn g
f"é/‘/ﬁ?‘gﬁdg}z / o i 2 soangt
vig JIUNU8 inieresiad

. . . 2 "r, TN TS 3 - M
Notations fadivated by * PPN IN FBI files, "The notntions ar
fomerly fiwmizhed this Dureau concorning individa 81 cf the rame or shrailar names or aliases and .

ONLY AS INVISTIGATIVE LEADS,

16—7058:~4 Vo 5. CONVEQAMMINT FRINTING SFrods
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- T : 3 F BORMNE [ ey N I R e vy ot
Ul 3D STATES DUPARTHMENT GF JUF7CH B O SR £ 563 AN
FEDERAL BURBEAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASBINGTON 25, . C,

[ N L:f XS ‘24;3-@,\;\::4.{‘,
u\Q Director,

The following FBI record, NUMBER 4 500 489  , is furnished ¥OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
t
COMEIIIONST NAKE AND NUMDZR et CHARGE DISPOSITION
S N
PD Waterioo Robert Dale g.-1-47 inv re: aslt &
Towa ' Porter 32312 .~ ‘ AWOL
SO Waterloo Robert D.. 9~2-47 | fape 9~12-47 no bill
Iowa | Porter #2622 : by Grand Jury
St Hwy Pat Robert Dale 11-19-47] BaL,
Springfield Mo | [Porter #D-931
PD Tucson Ariz | Robert 5-7-48 | burg

Porten/#é96~M

St Bd. of Parderis| Robert Porten//€—2—48 burg 1lst deg 1-2 yrs 5-4-19
& Paroles #-~ SP . parole out of
Phoenix Arlz Florence Arilz state

#F1Lu871 ,

B // .

SO Charles City Robert Dxle T-12-49 | gtatutory rape pending

Iowa - . Porter 4558 N

SP Ft Madison | Robt D%}g/////ﬂ 12-15-49| nape 5 yrs 12-30-52
- Iowa . Porter 4721944 11 : exp final recon.

' : ‘ 7 flor escape

SPen Ft Madisori Robert {a{g/ “[1R-30-52| gscape 5 yrs 12-8-5)

Towa - . : Porter.¢%§}24/ gxp of sent

PD Waterloo Robert Dale 5-9-55 | intox $10 & $2 or 3

Jowa ‘ Porter A das

SO Vaverly Robart 6-24.-55 reck dr 30 das Co Jali:

Towa Porter

SO Waverly- Iowal Robert 8-16-55 |disturbance of |8-16-55 F $100
: Porter/ #1463 the peace & C served 30

das Co Jall

Netations indicated by * ARY NOT BASED ON FINGERFRINTS IN I filss. "the notations ars based on duts

formerly furnished this Durean eoncerning individuals of the same or shmilar nances or aliazes and ARL LISTLD

ONLY AS INVESTICATIVE LEADS, ottt o e coreeer sarees o
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H H H 4 1 N G- ) L e UE 30
.Since neither finzerprir BN SPATES DEPARTMENT OF © “rics  +0-<s0a G028 &
Mentifvine numbor whic: is migedAL DUNEAU OF INVESTIGATIU.. )

: Trerl ) : wmyr reguast, WASHINGTON 25, D, C.

frogur oo i

¥l are L Ande; 4

T M,: 21 R Rt ‘2‘ Pt W
i Tl ey .

tat LB mEoaae 0 Director,
individual in whem you are interested. °

3 The foliowing FBI record, NUMBER Snc} et » 18 furnished TOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRUIEYTOR OF

ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITICN

L

PD St Louis lio L 10-30-55] dnv sus L rel

PD St Louls lio

/

s

g uis 1 ohert PRI )T 557 s13n bur
D St Louis o Los?;t pale QaT=57 suan bury
Porten/ru0lC :

PD Albuguercue Ilex| Rolortg Ale 12-8-57 iav of boous 131859 3 o
Portew 3a0-104 chls 37 custody o
. [t

PD Santa Ye Iilex Robort D,
#9=174

PD Albuquergue Ilisx| Robhert D,

Fed Corr Inst
IaTuana Terzs

o Robert YI/S tweansp forg
Portep sacurlty

L
AN

T L
£ et

PD Los Anzeles Rorert DAle 3-31-60 3 traffic
Calif -| Porten floderzanors
. . LA 520 COR-P EnG €521038-10

S

- -
Dolgz

L LA
e DL

Notaticns irdicated by ¥ ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERDPRINTS IN FBI files, The notations are based
formerly furnished this Berean conceraing individuals of the samie or siuiilar names or alizses and ARE

ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS.

16—Tu352-4 U. S. GOYERNMENT PRINTING OFFIST
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1 I'ED STATES DEPART \IW\IT

¥ I CICE C10WZELGE 0 GUS Ra
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATIO:, :
b

WASHINGTON 25, D, C,

ﬁ“.&"w-’. A

. Dyt e WS SENN

0 Director.
A 4 590 482
The folloving FBI record, NUMBER !
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A1l descriyrtive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in cur identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTTON AND RELATED DATA:
Race: white
Sex:  male
Height: 7ou
Weight: 175 1bs
Hair: gray

Eyes: blue

Date and Place of Birth:

Clarinda lowa

Scars & Marks: gecar upper right arm, right forearn

o

. Brener 2ve Vaverly Iowa .in 1988

Occupation: Genzral Laborer

Information shown on this Identification Necord reprazents data farnished FBI b*r fingerprint
contributors. Where final CA“?’)OSMI""\ is not shown or further explanction of charge is dasired, com-
municate with agoncy contributing those fingernrinis.
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Both Ku Klux Klansmen and Negro
students have marched in downtown
Atlanta in recent months.

Students picketed stores with
segregated lunch counters; Klansmen
picketed the students. During the
pre-Christmas rush, the two groups
met face to face, with no incidents.
Said Mayor William B. Hartsfield,
“Atlanta is the only city in the
country where Negroes and the Klan can
picket on the same street—to

music by the Salvation Army.”
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The phnte ssntionsd abeove appears in
m«m'm, the date the phote was taken is aet
knowh . m, the article memtions that "Deth
Mummmmnm
Atlamta ia reecent nenthe.”

It is fwrther noted that BDureau teletype to all SAC's,
dated 4/19/88, eaptiened NURKIN, reveals RAY had heon received
at ;x’l)'-aﬂ State Penitentiary at Jeffersem City, Nisseuwri,
-

If Atlanta deeos aot know the fdenatity eof the Xisnaman
shown ia the phete, it may S0 dewirable te sentast the
“stianta Jeurmal” to deterwmine the date the phete was made.

Atlamta is requeeted te sdviae Ciasimmati enly sheuld
the Klanaman in the pheto be fdemtiftied as RAY.

¢
]
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Mr. Pollak

J. Harold Flannery

James Earl Ray, Subject;

Martin Luther King, Jr., Victin.

Conspiracy Against Rights

_CIVIL RIGHTS

I interview

ed Bill Sartor in
the captioned matter for ahout four

I

Septenbexr 17, 1968
JHF:swh

connection with
hours on August 22,

1968. He had been identified to me in June by Jesse Epps
as a reporter who had been inguiring into the possible
existence of a conspiracy to assassinate Dr. Xing. At
Mr. Epps' reguest I met Sartor then briefly, and he gave
me pits and picces of information and rumors ahouil the
killing that he had accumuwlated to that point. Hie
interest had been aroused, he said, by the firm con-
viction among many MNegroes in Menphis that there was o
conspiracy possikly involving sone mambers of the Mewphis
My conversotion with hin in June is
set out in part YI, below.

Police Department.

Sartor lives at 1242 Kirk Circle in Greenville,

Mississippi (phone 335-3272), with

his wife and one or

two children. He is a contract writer for Timg, Inc.,
and he has coverred Memphis, particularly racial matters,

since before the Sanitation

lorkers strike. lle appears

to be known and trusted by those llicgro leaders in Mewphis
with whom I have talked (Epps, Trotter, Rev. Jackson,
Rev. Bell, ecte.), and he says that he is close to the
(former) Mayocr Ingrawm faction of the vhite community.

I attach a copy of his latest piece on Memphis which
appeared in the August 16, 1968, issuc of Tine.

~
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approached the allegations of a conspirecy with skepti-
cism (vhich I doubt), but that he is now larqclv perguaded
thexe was one. He declines (for the monent) to identify
his sources, with three unimportant exceptions, beyond
saying that they include four or five petiy racketeers
in Memphis, New Orleans, and elsevhere and one well
placad protege of Carlos Marcellos in New Orleans.

He comes t0 us, he says, primarily to assist -
in ascertaining the truth, but also with the cipectaticen
or hope that we will feed investicative results back to
him. If that is not possible, he would like to be given '
the story first or, failing that, no latex than anycne
else. He has been spending nost of his time on this
since the assassination, but can not go much farther
because some his sources have begun to ask for the kind
of nmoney or .protection that he is unable to provide.

Chaxlie Stein, a petty racketcer connected with
organized crime, contacted Jemes Larl Ray in Los Ange
‘and told him that there were people in New Orleans whom
he ought te talk to. VWhether Stein happened upon Ray
or sought him out knowing that H necded money and vas
an escaped prisconer is not known, hut Ray was told that
the people he ought to talk to would help him with money
and his fugitive status.

Ray's contacts in New Orleans were with Mafia-
Cosa MNostra representatives who reforrad him to Frank
Leberto (or Liberto), a Hemphiszs racketeer and lieunteanant
0f Carlos Marcellos, the Southern ﬂ”fl" chieftan in ilow
Orleans. Leberto owns or works at the Scott Streect
Produce Market where John McFerren of Somerville alleged-
ly overheard a ran spreaking on the telephone say, on or
about the day of the assassination: "Shoot hin on the
balcony, shoot him anywhere; and go Lo YNew Orleans {or
your mnmoney, donft come back here."

According to Sartor's informants, the Cosa Nostra
agrced to "broker" or to arrange the assassination;-for-
an amount somawhat in excéas of three hundrad thousand
dollars ($300,000), after thay were contacted in the

Rortheast (Neu Jor,el or Pennsylvania), by representatives =

of "Forever uwhite®, an elite organization of wealth
J
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segregationists with officers or subgroups in seven
Southern states. The Mafia's (which Sartox uscd inter-
changeably with Cosa Nostra throughout the interview)
intercst was less the money than the investaent-type
oppertunity prescnted, i.e., to get in a position to
extract (oxr extort) governmental or other favors from
some well placed Southern white persons, including the
KKK and White Citizens Councils., Quitman, Mississippi,
was said by Sartor to be a possible base of "Forever
White's" operations.

Claude Cockrell, allegedly a lemphis scqro-
gationist, extortionist, narcotics pusher, and poetty
racketeer, may have been a contact between the Mafia
and "Porever White." In any event, he is thought to
have ¢gone to Miani, Plorida, between April 14 and 24,
1868, where he may have picked up money to be delivored
to Philadelphia or Hew Jerscy. Cockrell also wmay have
been instrumental in getting Ray out of Memphis afiter
the agsassination either by truck (according to Sartor's
New Orleans informants) orx in Cockxrell's private plane,
which is said to use a private landing strip at Milling-
“ten and which is piloted by one Joe Shafer.

Accoxrding to Sartown, Joo Cacameci (ph.) and
Laryy Mann (aka. Lorry Hanning and Laxyy ¥ax), two pro-
fessional killers, are also involvoed. Joe Cacanaci
allegedly met Jawes Farl Ray at a Lion Service Station
in Menmphis the day of or the night before the shooting
Laxxy Mann has been saying that he works for Trank
Leberto and is responsible for "getting® Janmes Earl
Ray. According to one of Sartor's dNew Orleans infoxm-
ants, Janes Baxl Ray was seen at, or stayed at, the
Pontotec Hotel in Mewphis approxinately three days
before the shooting. '

*

The oricinal plan was that Ray would be arrest-
ed immediately after the shooting, tried, and acguitted,
There was a change, however, perhaps as late as an hour
before the sheooting, due to a mix-up involving the money.
" Eitner the Mafia wanted Hn at large until the bhalance

of the price was paid oxr, more likely, sayvs Sartor, the
money was stil:l in the North and the shares of those in

(37
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Memphis (Leberto and others) had not been paid, and
it was they who wanted Ray at large as a lever on highex-

ups in the rackets.

In any event, Sartor's informants claim that
Ray's escape from Memphis was engineered with the con-
nivance of scveral Memphis police officers who krnew of
the plot. After the money preblem was resolved, Ray
deliberately permitted hinself to be axrested in Londen
with the understanding that he will be acguitted in
Menphis. However, another story has it that he will be
<illed in a holocaust which will endanger a large number
of lives.

Two aspects of the foregoing inforxmation per-
suade Sartor of its accuracy. First, he has received

¥
rto
identical fraguments of information indevendently fron
different gouvrces. Secondly, scveral of his sources

in Memphis and ¥ew Orleans have told him that agents

of Bureaua and non-Bureau Justice Department represen—
tatives, including a man named (FHU) Voight, have in-
tervieved them about the assassination.

Sartor took me to meet Pat Lvons whe, according
to Sartor, is a petty gambler with sources of information
close to Frank Leberto. In nmy prescence, Lyons repcatad
to Sartor that, accoxding to "Ernie” (Lyons did not gve
a last name), Ray met Joe Cacarmeci at a Lion Service
Station on the night before or the day of the shooting.
Lyons expressed concern for the safety of his wife and
children; X did rot comment or ask him any questions.
He also sald that tie “talk” was that Ray would he
acquitted.

2]

3

Sartor eays that his informants will probably
be willing to talX to us, but that they will ask for

Wi

woney, immunity, or protection or all threc. Because
Sartor wants us to contact his principal informants ;

through him, he declined to identify any contacts eucept
Lycns, Rev. Carl Basinger and Memphils policeman E. I,
Redditt, below.

"An additional, ap:

rrarently unrelated, piece of
information furnished by Sartor was that a little legro

[ESU——
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boy allegcdly heard a shot and snv a nman jump up fronm
the bushes behind the rocming house (helow the window
area from which the shot is tbougut to have been fireqd)
and xun off,. Accordlxg to Sartor, the little hoy has
been identified and intervicwed by Durcau agents and
the Menmphis Police Departnent.

I

Duxing our first conversation, on June 12, 1968,
sartov gave me the follov1xa fragments of allegations and
1n£ov‘ tion:

1. Shortly after the killing, a bartender

overheard some lemphis policemen say that there had

een a "slip-up,” and that the azsassination
inally scheduled to take place after the marc
which Dr. King had returned to Memphis. When I asheld
Sartoy about th;s in August, he said that one of h
New Orleans informants hgd also referrxed to a zind
annﬂc in plans.

2. A minister, identified hy Sartor in August
as Rev. Carl Basingey, 1617 E. Morcland, HMemphis, was
advised by a ranking cofficer in the Hemph1< Police De-

r. King

partment (capntain oxr above) not to o near D
because something was going to happen to hin.

3. According to former Mayor Ingrax (al -hough
my notes are not clear as to wﬁotncr Sartor got this
dirpctly from hin), a civilian was seen 1VlnP in the
back of a police car imnmediately after the shooting,
" and near nulberxy or Huling he got out of the police
car, into another car, and was driven away. Sartor
had nothing further on this in August.

4. John McPFerren, the Negro civil rights
activist from Sonerville, Tennessee, overheard part of
a telephone convarsation at the Scott Streat Produce
Market in which the speaker allegedly made the cormments
noted above., Shortly thereafter, McPerren was visited,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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for no apparent reason, by a man named Povers from
New Orlecans. Sartor had nothing further on this in
August,

5. An unidentified Megro policeman was moved
from his assignment at the Fire Station (and Police
Tactical Unit Station) at about 5:00 p.m. on the day
of the assassination. According to Sartor, the Dis-
patchex told the pceliceman to move two oy three tines
during the afternoon, but he did not do so until ex-~
plicitly advised to that effect by a superior. In _
August, Sartor identified the policeman as RB. E.
Redditt and said that Redditt had broken off an intex-
view with Sartor after starting to discuss hie rove
from the station.

6. Tvio Hegro firermen wvere moved f£rom the
station a day cr two before the shooting. One of then
has reportedly told friends that, two or threc days
before bDr., Ring was shot, a telescope or bincculars
vere set up on a tripod in the fire station and focused
on the Lorraine lMotel balcony. In August, Sartor said
‘that one firemen left the Departnment or was suspended
shortly after the shooting, and that he has been unable
to locate cither of them. He Gd not have their names.

: 7. Mewmphis Chicf of Petectives, V. P, Houston,
called the Lorraince Motel in the ecarly afternoon of
April 4 and spoke to a maid named Bolores (LNU). He
inguired about stationing detectives thore, and the
raid said that the manager would call back. He <1
nor did Houston. Sartor says that formar Mayor Ingram
provicded this information.

Sartor was unable during either interview to
relate the feoragoing allegations to his conspiracy theory,
but he savs that some of it, and other infermation pos-
sessed by formeor Mayor Ingram concerning corruptien in
the Police Deparitment, suggest that a nunmber of officers
rmay have known of or participated in the conspiracy--
because they were bribed or feared expesurce. -

I told sartor that I would report his information
‘o ny superioxs.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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“and told him that there were people in

-

approached the allegations of a conspiracy with skepti-
cisn (vhich I doubt), but that he is now laragely persuaded
therce was one. He declines (for the moneinty to identify
his sources, with threc uninportant excgrtions, beyond
saying that they include four or five getty racketeers

in Memphis, Wew Orleans, and elsewhgfe and one well

placed protege of Carxlos Marcellos#in N¥New Orleans.

]

- He comes o6 us, he says, primarily to assist
in ascertaining the truth, but algo with the «wectation

‘or hope that we will feed investicative results back to

hinm. If thatis pot possible, he would like to heo given
the story first or, failing that, no later than anyona
else. He has been spending most of his tiwe on this
since the ascsassination, but not go ruch favther
because some his sources hay begun to ask for the kind
of money or .protection that he is unable to provide.

harlie Stein,///petty rackateer conncctod wi
organized cxlme, contacted James Larl Ray in Los Ang

New Orlean
he ought te talk to. VWhether Stein heppened upon Ray
or sought him out knowing that he neecded noney and was
an escaped prisoner_dis not known, hut Ray was told that

the people he ought to talk to would help him with money

and his fugitive

status’.éus'g . \,\é\u ',55]\9“90 ) b3,ér]

Ray ‘g contacts in Xew Orleans were with Mafia-
Cosa MNostrd representatdves wvho refoerred hjixd Lo Frank

Lebertoifor Liberto), /A Memphis racketecep”and licutenant
67 Caros Marcellos,] the Southern Mafia €hieftan in MNew
Orleans. Leberto ns or works at tht Scott Street
Produce Market where John Mcrerren' 6f Somerville alleaed-
ly overheard a nan spceaking on the telephone say, on or
about the day of "$hoot him on the .
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segregationists with officers or subgroups in seven
Southern states. 7The Mafia's (which Sartor used inter-
changeably with Cosa MNostra throughout the interview)
interest was less the roney than the investnent-type
opporty ed, i.e., to get in a position to

> {ox extoxt) governmental or other fa vytﬁ from
Southern white persons, 1nclud*nn the
and White Citizens Councils. OQuitman, liiss issinpi,

KKK

“as a:d'by‘Sﬁ?tﬁ**Lu be a ﬁQSQ1ﬁlo BESU‘G%'“FG“FV?‘“"_—

hhltc s" operations.
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v /Clauan Cockrell V;)loqc 1ly @ Memphis seqgre-
gatxonz«t’ cxtortionist, narcotics pusher, and petty
racketecer, n%y have been a contact between the Mafia
and "Forever\Mihite." In any event, he is thought to
have gone to Miami, Florida, between April 14 and 24,
1263, where he may have picked up money to be delivered
to Philadelphia or Hew Jerscy. Cockrell alse may have
been instrumantal in getting Pay out of Memphis after
the assascination either by truck (according to Fdantox's
New Orleans Iinformzants) oy in Cookrell's prive“, plane,
which is said to uze a private landing strip g 1111ngm
“ten and which sg&?loted by one Joe hafagéxf P

_ k-
|
Lﬂ@MJM ing to Sartoxr, Jog f’clrpgi-(pg~ /4//

Accoy;

Larry Hanidaka, Larry Sann*ha Laxyv vp)g two pro-
‘Tessional killers, are alteo RvoIveo. ok Cacancoi
allegedly met James Earl Pny at a Lion ‘nvv1ce Station
in Memphis the day of or the n1<nt hefore th :
Laxry Mann has been, saying that he works for 1“¢nn
Leberto and is res;on:1ble lor antJnu“ Janes Farl
Ray. According one of Sartor's tlew Orleans inforn-
ants, James Dary Ray was seen at, or stayed at, the
Pontotoc Iotel in Memphis approximately three days
beforc the shooting.

o

s
L’ 84

The original plan was that Ray would he arrest-
ed 1~ﬂ2d1atc;g after the shcooting, tricld, and acguitted.
There was a Cdiﬁgu, however, perhaps as late as an hour
before the shooting, duc to a nix-un involving the money.
Eitiner the Mafia wanted Ha at large until the balance
of the oricn viae paid or, more likc]y, zava Sarior, tho

money was still in the North and the shares of thosc in
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phis (Leberto and others) hzd not been paid, and
wvas they who wanted Ray at large as a lever on higher-
n the rackets.,

o]
[

In any cvent, Sartor's informants claim that
Ray's ezcape from Memphis was engincered with the con-
nivance of scveral Mesmphis police officers who knew oﬁ

the plot. RAfter the noneyv preoblem was resolved, Ra -
deliberately permitted himself{ to ba arxrested in Lo widon .\

with the understanding that he will be acqguitted in
Monphis. Bowever, another story has it that he will }e
killed in a holocaust which will endaonger a large numbox
of lives.

spects of the foregoing information per-

as 7

suade Sartor of its accuracy. Firs t, he has receivg 6/5
identicel fragments of inf oxﬂdtnon independently fron ,}w
different gources. Secondly, scoveral of his sg ‘s ﬂ&h :
in Momphis and YWew Orxleans have told him thak o -
of Pureaa and non-Dureau Justice Devartneg sresens B
tatives, including a man named (FuU) Voight, /4 (e in- o - o
terviewed them about the assassination, A0 s AL /”Lﬂh

Sartor took me to neet Pagmnvono ‘hgs accoxding
to Sartox, is a petty gambler ¥IT] of information
close to Frank Leberto. In mny prescncgs Lyons cpcatead
-to Sarxtor that, cccording to "Drnie"W{Lvons difd not give

a last name), Ray met Joe Caclueci at a Lion aervice
Station on the nigut beéfore or the day ofthe Shooting.
Lyons expressed concern for the safety of his wife on
children; X did rot comment or ask him any questions.
He also said that tie “talk” was that Rav would he

acauitted.

Sartor says that his informants will probably
be willing to talk to us, but that they will ask for

money, immuinity, or protection or all threc. Because
Sartor wants us to contact his principel Jnfor"ﬂ1ts
through him, he declined to identify any contacts eucoept

Lycrpsy Rev. Carl BasingerDand Memphis policeman E. I,
kedditid Ubclow. '

“An additional, apre
information furnished by S

‘
]
o~
»
0
tn

rently unrelated, pi
ar t r was that a litt

6'
(i)
H
G
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boy allegedly beard a shot and sav a man jump up from . f
the bushes behind the rocming house (below the window -fiﬂ“{}
area from which the shot is thoughit to have bceen L1rv~) x'ﬁv”“';ﬁf
and xun off, According to Sartor, ths little boy ha A
becn identified and intervicwed by Burcau agents and -

the Memphis Police Departnent.

Ix
buring our first conversation, on June 12, 196%&,
Sartor gave na the followiﬁg frugnents of allegations and
information:

1. Shoritly after the killing, a bartender

overheard some Mamphis policenen say that there had
been a "slip-up,” and that the azsassination was orig-
inally scheduled to take place aftexr the march fox
vhich Dr. ¥ing had returned to HMewmphis. UWhen I ashed

Sartor about this in August, he said that one of his
g :

New Orleans informants had a¥so referred to a similar

chance in plans.

2. & wminister, Adentified by Sartor in August
as Rev. Carxl Basingor,/1617 E. Moreland, Hemphis, was
K1 olice Pe-

i
IR
adviscd by a ranking officer in the Mamphis P
paritment (caﬁta51 o abovo) not to 46 near D
because something was going to havsen to him

3. Accerding to fnr“er Hayor Ingram falthough ) ‘
my notes are not clear as Lo whéTner Bartsr got this , 7/, . )/
directly from hin), a 01v311an was sean lying in the g Af
back of a police car irmnmediate

Ay aftexr the shooting,
and near ‘ulbﬂrrg or Buling hg got out of the police
cax, into anoths: car, and wAs driven away. Sartor

had nothing further on this/in Auvgust.

4. John iicPerzen,/the degro civil rights
activist from Somerville, Tennesscee, overheard part of
a telephone corvorsation at the Scoth Streot Prcduce
Market in which {he svezker allegedly nade the corments
noted above. Shortly thercafter, Meferren was visited,
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for no apparent reason, by a nan naaed Povers from
licw Orleans. Sartor had nothing fuorther on this in
Aung

5. An unidentified Negro policeman was noved
from his assignument at the Fire Station (and Police
Tactical Unit Statlon) at about 5:00 p.m. on the day
of the asgassination. According to Sartor, the Dig-
patchzx told the peliceman to move two or thrcee tines
during the afterncon, but he d4id net do so until ex-

plicitly afvised to that: effect by a superior. 1In ,
August, Sartor identified the policeran as ¥. F. |
Redditt{/and said that Redditt ngc’broL01 o T an intei- ‘

View With Sartor after starting to discuss his rove '
from the station.

6. Two Negro ferMﬁn vere noved f£rom the
station a day or tuwo uF ‘ore the shooting. One of thems
has reportedly told f iends that, two or three days
before br., Kinc was shot, a telescope or binoculars
Were s2t up on a trLWGJ in the fire station and focusad
on the Lorraine Motel balcony. In August; Sartor said

that one firenman left the Dopartment or was suspended
shortly after the shooting, anu that he has boen unable

14

to locate cither of them. He Gd not have their nanes.

: 7. Mewdhis Chicef of Detectives, Y. P, Douston,
called the Lorraine HMotel in the carly afternoon of
Arril 4 and spnoke to a maid nancd noloresO(LIG) . He

inguired about stationing detectives there, and the
raid said that the wmanager would call back. lHe Gid not;
Ingranm

nor 4id Houstoa. Savrtor says that forner Mayor
provided this infermation. ;,»Q>?AV

o
|

Sartor »as unable durlnq cither interview to
relate the foragoing allecatiohs to his conspiracy thcory,
but he says that some of it, and other information pos-
sessed by former Mayor Ingram’concerning corruption in
the Yolice Deparitment, suggest that a nunber of officers
may have knovwn of or nartchnHLnd in the conspiracy--
because thay wore bribed oxr feared eHpOoSuYe. oo

I told Sartor that I would repoct his information
Lo my supexiors
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Memphis, Tennessee
Rovember 35, 1968

RE: JAMES RARL RAY, Aka.;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, VICTINM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

Mr. J Harold Flannery of the United States Departiment
of Justice, has prepared & memorandum dated September 17, 1968,
reflecting interviews on June 13, 1968, and August 22, 1968,
with Mr. Bill Sartor of Greenville, Mississippi, a contract
writer for "Time" magasine.

Sartor states that "Charlie Stein, a petty racketeer
connected with organimed crime, contacted James Earl Ray in
Los Angelss and told him that there were people in New Orleans
whom he ought to talk to." Sartor admits not knowing whether
Stein's initial contact with Ray was accidental or on purpose,
but he states that "Ray was told that the people he ought to
talk to would help him with money and his fugitive status."
This is, of course, at variance with the recent story appearing
in "Look" magamine which was pepared by William Bradford Huie
with the cooperation of subject Ray.

Since Stein appears, in Sartor's acoocunt, to be the
very first of the conspirators to be in touch with Ray, and
since Stein is in a position of baving seleeted Ray for the
latter's part in the conspiracy, a certain importance must be
attributed to Stein. Regarding Stein, it is noted that 3tein's
cousin, Marie Martin, advised Special Agents of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation on May 14, 1968, that Charles 8tein has
wvhat she described as being a "weird” philosophy which includes
some type "semsory contact with aature” and that on occasions
he spends loag periods of time staring at the sky. She related
that on one occasion when she was in 1ill health Charles Stein
placed his hand on her knee for about fifteen minutes, during
which time he appeared to be in a trance. He then asked her
to remove her "pants". 3She complied with his request and bhe
buried this garment in the back yard, later digging it up and

Ej; Bureau ‘V%/—/9%%73g4§&§-x?;/azzgﬂi

1) Memphis (44-1987)
CH:BN
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James Earl Bay, Aka.;
Pr. Martin Luther xiag. Jr., Victim

CR - Conspiracy

returning it to her. Sartor offers no evidence of Stein's being
connected with organimed crime and we are aware of no such
coansction.

Sartor tells us that Ray was in touch in New Orleans
with “Nafia" representatives who referred Ray to Frank Liberto,
described by Sartor as being a Meaphis racketeer and a ncat.mt
of Carlos Marcellos, the southern Mafia chieftain in New Orleans.
Sartor thea related to Mr. Flannery the now discredited story
that one John McPerren of Somerville, Temnessee, on or about the
day of King's murder, heard a man say on the telephome "shoot him
on the balcony, shoot him anywhere; and go to ¥ew Orleans for
your money, don't come back here.”

The FBI first heard the lMcFerrea story at 2:30 a.m. on
April 8, 1968, at which time lNclerrem related his story to an
¥B1 Agent and a Memphis Police Imspector in the preseace of
Baxton Bryant, Tennessee Council on Human Relations and Bavid
Caywood, an attoraney. McPerren stated that on the afternoon
of April 4, 1968, while at the L. L. & L. Produce Co., 814 Scott
Street, Nemphis, he overheard the owner of that company say to
someone on the telephone, "Kill the s.o.b. on the balcony and
got the job dome. You will get your $8000." This was the only
portion of the tdephone call that McPerren overheard. A few
minutes later he heard this same telephone ring and the owmesr
again spoke to an unknown individuml, saying "Doa't come out
here. Go to New Orleans and get your money. You know my brother."

McPerren further stated that after the murder of King
he saw a sketch in a local newspaper that was supposed to be an
artist's conception of the murderer. After mseeing this sketch,
he was reminded of 2 man who had been smployed the previous summer
by L. L. A L. Produce Co. le described this person as being a
cross between an Indian, a Cuban, or a Mexiocan.

The inrformation furaished by McoPerren has been
exhaustively investigated and has been found to be completely
without basis in fact. Also, it whould be noted that nothing has
been discovered to commect Frank Liberto with Carlos Marcellos or
organised crime.
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James Earl Ray, Aka.;
Pr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Victim
CR ~ Conspiracy

Our investigation to date has disclosed no connection
between this crime and La Cosa Mostra (LCN) and the organimation
"Forever White," described by Sartor as being an elite organimation
of wealthy segregationists, is unknown to us.

Claude Cockrell, described by Sarbor as a segregationist,
extortionist, narcotics pusher, and petty racketeer, was an unsuccess-
ful candidate for election to the U. 8. House of Representatives
in the election of November 5, 1968. Inquiries concerning Cockrell
made among knowledgeable members of the Memphis Police Department
reflect that he has been suspected of complicity in a moonshine
whiskey operation and has a questionable reputation among police
officers; however, he definitely could not be described as fartor
has described him. Also, there is no evidence of any connection
with LCON.

Joe Cacameci and larry Mann, identified by Sartor as
professional killers, are unknown to this office. No information
to date has connected these individusls with the murder of Dr. King.

Sartor has indicated that Ray's escape fram Memphis was
engineered with the connivance of several Memphis police officers
who knew of the murder plot. He has also stated that Ray permitted
himself to be arrested in London. Our investigation of events
immediately following the murder of King does not indicate that
Ray would have needed any assistance in escaping from the scene
of the murder or in escaping from Memphis, Tennessee. There is
no reason to believe that Ray did not drive his own white Mustang
from Memphis to Atlanta, Georgia, immediately following the murder,
and it definitely is not the case that Ray allowed himself to be
arrested in London or that he was doing anything other than attempting
to avoid apprehension.

According to Sartor, a young Negro boy allegedly heard
a shot and saw a man jump up from the bushes behind the rooming
house and below the window area from which the fatal shot is
thought to have been fired. A thorough investigation was conducted
in the neighborhood of this rooming house immediately after the
murder and during the days immediately following the murder and no

-3 -
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James Earl Ray, Aka.;
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Victim

R - Conspiracy

information was developed to indicate that any unidentified person
was seon beneath the window from which Ray fired the fatal shot.

All of the indiv#mls, both firemen and policemen,
who were stationed in the fire house mear the Lorraine Motel
have been interviewed regarding the eveants before and after the
murder and nothing of an unusual nature has been noted regarding
the activities of any of these individuals or of other individumls
in the area at the time of the murder. It is true that ome or more
of these persons were actually cbeerving Dr. King at the time he
was shot; however, this is not unusual as thesse men were stationed
there for the purpose of offering protection to Dr. King and the
close proximity of the fire station makes visual observatian easy.

Due to the tense racial situation that existed in
Memphis on April 4, 1968, and because of the prominence of Dr.
King, the Memphis Police Departmeat had every reasoa to be in
touch with persons at the Lorraine Notel in connection with the
protection of Dr. King. There were police officers in and around
the Lorraine Motel throughout the period that Dr. King was residing
there. No significance could be attached to any comversation had
by any police officer with employees of the lLorraine Motel prior
to the murder.

Sartor states that information possessed by former
Mayor William Ingram comeerning corruption in the Memphis Police
Department suggests that a number of officers may have known of
or participated in the murder conspiracy. It should be noted that
William Ingram was Mayor of Memphis for the term ending January,
1968, and prior to being Mayor was a City Judge. If Ingram were
aware of any widespread corruption among members of the Police
nomt:ont. there ocan be no question that he was in a position to
root out.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBl and is loanmsd
to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside

your agency.
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